

**8 CR CRIMINAL
REVISION / 23/2025 STATE OF NCT OF DELHI Vs.
SURENDER CHOUDHARY
604/2022 (Dwarka
South)**

23.04.2025

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor
for the State/petitioner.
Shri Parvez Siddiqui, counsel for the respondent.

Counsel for the respondent submits that he has not received the copy of application for delay.

At this stage, perusal of the application for condonation of delay reflects that the application is blank with respect to number of days for which the delay is sought to be condoned.

Ld. Addl. PP for State seeks time to move fresh application in this regard. Let copy of the application be supplied to ld. Counsel for the respondent.

Issue notice to complainant for the NDOH.

Re-list the matter for further proceedings on
26.05.2025.

**(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
23.04.2025**